BUREAUX INTERNATIONAUX RÉUNIS POUR LA PROTECTION DE LA PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE GENÈVE, SUISSE

BIRD BUREAUX FOR THE PROTECTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY UNITED INTERNATIONAL GENEVA, SWITZERLAND

COMITÉ DE COORDINATION INTERUNIONS, TROISIÈME SESSION INTERUNION COORDINATION COMMITTEE, THIRD SESSION

(Genève, 28 septembre au 1er octobre 1965) (Geneva September 28 to October 1, 1965)

AMENDMENT TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE INTERUNION COORDINATION COMMITTEE

- The Interunion Coordination Committee adopted Rules of Procedure during its First Ordinary Session, on November 29. 1963 (Document CCIU/I/21, Annex II).
- The first paragraph of Article 1 of these Rules provides that the Interunion Coordination Committee shall be composed of States Members of the Permanent Bureau of the Paris Union and of the Permanent Committee of the Berne Union.
- Paragraph 3 of Article 14 and paragraph 1 of Article 23 also contain references to the Permanent Bureau of the Paris Union.
- By decision of the Conference of Representatives of the Paris Union, the Permanent Bureau of that Union has been replaced by the Executive Committee of the Paris Union (see Document CCIU/II/10 Rev., paragraph 36).
- Article 29 of the Rules of Procedure, as adopted in 1963, provides that "the system of representation of the States of the Paris Union in the /Interunion Coordination/ Committee may be modified in order to take into account the decisions which may be taken by the Conference of Representatives of States of the said Union".

CCIU/III/5 page 2

- 6. During its Second Ordinary Session (1964), the Interunion Coordination Committee decided that "pending the formal revision of the Rules of Procedure of the Interunion Coordination Committee, all references to the Permanent Bureau in those Rules should be understood as a reference to the Executive Committee" (Document CCIU/II/10 Rev., paragraph 37).
 - 7. The Committee is invited formally to ratify this revision of its Rules of Procedure.